# **Bassetlaw Local Plan**

### **Notice of Submission**

# The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 Regulation 22

### **Notice of Submission**

Bassetlaw District Council submitted the Bassetlaw Local Plan to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities on 18 July 2022 for independent examination. The document has been prepared in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

# **Availability of Documents**

The Bassetlaw Local Plan and supporting documents have been published on the Council's website at: www.bassetlaw.gov.uk/bassetlawplan

Paper copies of the submission documents will be made available to view

- at the District Council offices during office hours at:
  - o Queen's Buildings, Potter Street, Worksop S80 2AH
  - o 17B The Square, Retford, DN22 6DB
- at the local libraries listed below:

Location	Address	Opening times
Balmoral Library	Princess Anne Road, Worksop S81 7EF	Monday 1pm-5:30pm Wednesday 9:30am- 2:30pm
Bircotes Library	Scrooby Road, Bircotes DN11 8AD	Monday 9am-5pm Tuesday 9am-1pm Thursday 9am-5pm Friday 9am-1pm Saturday 9am-1pm
Carlton in Lindrick Library	Long Lane, Carlton in Lindrick, S81 9AR	Monday 2pm-5pm Tuesday 9am-12pm Wednesday 2pm-5pm Friday 9am-12pm Saturday 9am-12pm
Langold Library	Doncaster Road, Langold S81 9QL	Tuesday & Thursday 1:30pm-5pm Saturday 9:30am-12:30pm
Misterton Community Partnership Library	High Street, Misterton DN10 4BU	Tuesday & Thursday 2pm-4pm
Retford Library	Churchgate, Retford, DN22 6PE	Monday-Friday 9am-6pm Saturday 9am-3:30pm
Tuxford Community Partnership Library	Lincoln Road, Tuxford, NG22 0HP	Monday 10:15am-1:15pm
Worksop Library	Memorial Avenue, Worksop, S80 2BP	Monday-Friday 9am-6pm Saturday 9:30am-4pm Sunday 11am-3pm

#### **Examination in Public**

The Bassetlaw Local Plan will be subject to an independent examination to be conducted by the Planning Inspectorate. This is a continuous process running from the date of submission through to the receipt of the appointed Planning Inspector's Report. The examination process is now under the Planning Inspectorate's control.

The appointed Inspector will examine if the Bassetlaw Local Plan meets the tests of soundness defined in the National Planning Policy Framework and meets relevant legislative requirements. The Inspector will review representations previously made on the document and will consider local evidence. The examination process may involve hearing sessions where those invited to attend will have the opportunity to respond to matters raised by the Inspector.

Please note, this is not an opportunity to make further representations regarding the Bassetlaw Local Plan. Those who made representations on the plan will, if the Inspector deems it appropriate, be offered the opportunity to appear at the examination and will be notified about the examination process by the Programme Officer.

# **Programme Officer**

The Council has appointed an independent Programme Officer to assist, and work under the direction of, the appointed Inspector throughout the examination process. The Programme Officer will act as point of contact between the Inspector, the Council and any third parties participating in the Examination. Contact details for the Programme Officer is available on the Council's website at: www.bassetlaw.gov.uk/bassetlawplan